Introduced by:

Mayor at request of

Road Service Area Board

Date:

4/22/97

Shortened Hearing:

5/06/97

Action:

Enacted as Amended

Vote:

Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 97-29

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$15,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND BALANCE OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH FOR ROAD SIGN UPGRADES AND INSTALLATION

- WHEREAS, the 911 Emergency Response Area is upgrading/improving sign locations, removing duplicate names and improving the accuracy of residence location should an emergency arise; and
- WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to purchase and install new street name signs to implement this emergency response program; and
- **WHEREAS**, other sign damage, thievery and new/updated sign location have created substantial financial costs; and
- WHEREAS, the proposal, ordering and delivery processes for the road signs require 30 to 90 days of lead time, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Service Area Board respectfully requests an expedited hearing, which will allow the sign installation to proceed in the summer and fall of 1997.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$15,000 is appropriated from the general fund balance of the Kenai Peninsula Borough to account number 236-339050-43020, sign installation.
- **SECTION 2.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6th DAY OF MAY, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST

Borough Clerk